## A RESOLUTION OF CALN TOWNSHIP CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## RESOLUTION #2022-33 AGREEMENT FOR INSTALLATION SERVICES REGIONAL STREETLIGHT PROCUREMENT PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 22nd day of December 2022, by and between THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CALN TOWNSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA, with offices at 253 MUNICIPAL DRIVE. THONRDALE PA 19372, and Armour & Sons Electric, Inc., with offices at 23 East Cabot Blvd, Langhorne, PA 19047, agree as follows:

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission ("DVRPC") has undertaken the Regional Streetlight Procurement Program, or RSLPP (the "Program') as a professional service to municipalities that choose to participate, and

WHEREAS, participation in the Program allows regional municipalities to improve the performance of municipal street lighting, and specifically to design, procure, install, and finance the transition to light-emitting-diode (LED) street lighting and other street light improvements, and to maintain those improvements, and

WHEREAS, the Program will provide comprehensive technical design assistance and project management support to participating municipalities, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Program, DVRPC solicited proposals using a request-for-proposal (RFP) in order to identify and select a design services professional ("DSP"), to provide technical design solutions tailored to the needs of each participating municipality, and

WHEREAS, in response to the RFP, Keystone Lighting Solutions ("KLS") submitted a Proposal, dated October 12, 2018 (the "Proposal"), and

WHEREAS, DVRPC selected KLS to provide technical design solutions for the participating municipalities, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Program, DVRPC solicited proposals using a request-for-proposal (RFP) in order to identify and select installers meeting responsiveness and responsibility requirements so that participating municipalities would be able to secure the installation of LED street lighting and other street light improvements; and

WHEREAS, DVRPC selected Armour & Sons Electric, Inc. (the "Installer") to provide for the installation of equipment in compliance with the technical design provided by KLS, and

WHEREAS, participating municipalities including CALN TOWNSHIP, PENNSYLVANIA, are able to utilize cooperative purchasing contracts entered into by DVRPC for design services, equipment acquisition, and installation, in accordance with Chapter 19 of the Commonwealth Procurement Code, 62 Pa.C.S. § 1901 et seq., and

WHEREAS, CALN TOWNSHIP has agreed to participate in the Program on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth and adopt the contracts created by DVRPC.

NOW THEREFORE, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties agree as follows:

1. The CALN TOWNSHIP agrees to purchase equipment acquisition and installation pursuant to the contract or contracts with the Installer held by DVRPC, and the Contract Documents set forth therein, all in accordance with Chapter 19 of the Commonwealth Procurement Code, 62 Pa.C.S. § 1901 et seq.

2. The cooperative purchasing shall be in accordance with the terms and conditions of those contracts.

3. Attached hereto and made a part of the contract are

Attachment A – General Conditions Attachment B – Roadway, Street & Area Lighting Upgrade Project Specifications & Proposal

4. The price of the equipment purchased and installed in accordance with the Summary Bill of Materials and Schedule of Installation Values is One Hundred Forty Eight Thousand and Thirty Eight Dollars (\$148,038.00), subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and further subject to additions and deletions to the price based upon the equipment actually installed.

5. Accordingly, CALN TOWNSHIP and the Installer, have formed a separate contract, and a direct contractual relationship.

Armour & Sons Electric, Inc.

Signature

Print name

Print date

Print title

ATTEST:

## CALN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Kristen Denne, Township Secretary Paul Mullin, President

Jane Kennedy, Vice President

Joshua B. Young, Member

Lorraine Tindaro, Member

-\_\_

Mark Evans, Member